
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 

In re:  Petition by Florida Power & Light 
Company for Base Rate Increase 

DOCKET NO. 20250011-EI 
 
DATED:  AUGUST 4, 2025 

 
FLORIDIANS AGAINST INCREASED RATES, INC.’S MOTION FOR 

AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO SEEK OFFICIAL RECOGNITION 
 
 Pursuant to Section 120.569(2)(i), Florida Statutes, Sections 90.201-.203, Florida 

Statutes, Rule 28-106.213(6), Florida Administrative Code (“F.A.C.”), and Paragraph 

VI.H of the Order Establishing Procedure for this docket, Order No. PSC-2025-0075-

PCO-EI, Floridians Against Increased Rates, Inc. (“FAIR”) hereby respectfully moves 

the Florida Public Service Commission to take official recognition of the following 

documents and gives notice to all parties of its intent to request official recognition.   

EXHIBIT A: Bluefield Waterworks & Improvement Co. v. Public Service 
Commission of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679 (1923).   

 
EXHIBIT B: Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 

U.S. 591 (1944). 
 
EXHIBIT C: In Re: Georgia Power Company’s 2022 Rate Case, Docket 

No. 44280, Order Adopting Settlement Agreement as 
Modified, Ga. P.S.C. Doc. No. 192550 (Ga. P.S.C., Dec. 30, 
2022). 

 
EXHIBIT D: In Re: Georgia Power Company’s 2022 Rate Case, Docket 

No. 44280, Order Granting Joint Petition of Georgia Power 
Company and the Public Interest Advocacy Staff and 
Approval of the Stipulation to Extend the Alternative Rate 
Plan, Ga. P.S.C. Doc. No. 223495 (Ga. P.S.C., July 31, 2025). 

 
The foregoing documents are orders of the United States Supreme Court and 

orders of the Commission’s sister regulatory authority in Georgia, the Georgia Public 
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Service Commission.  Pursuant to Section 90.202(5), Florida Statutes, the Commission 

may take official notice or recognition of official actions of the legislative, executive, and 

judicial departments of the United States or of any state, territory, or jurisdiction of the 

United States; pursuant to Section 90.203, Florida Statutes, the Commission shall take 

official notice or recognition of any matter in Section 90.202 when a party requests it and 

gives each party to the proceeding timely written notice of the request.  FAIR is hereby 

making such request and giving such timely notice, i.e., within the time specified in the 

Order Establishing Procedure, and accordingly, FAIR is relying upon the provisions of 

Sections 90.202-.203, Florida Statutes, for the Commission to take official recognition 

and notice of the documents listed above.  

Hope and Bluefield are well-known and recognized opinions of the United States 

Supreme Court and are therefore within the scope of Section 90.202(5), Fla. Stat.  

Similarly, and to the same legal effect and conclusion, the two orders of the Georgia 

Public Service Commission are official actions of the state government of the State of 

Georgia, and thus within the scope of Section 90.202(5), Fla. Stat.  Since all four 

documents are within the scope of Section 90.202(5), and since FAIR is giving notice of 

its intent to request official recognition of these federal and state government actions in 

the time prescribed by the Order Establishing Procedure, FAIR believes that the 

Commission must take official recognition of these documents. 

The undersigned attempted to confer via email with all parties on the service list.  

The Office of Public Counsel, Walmart, Florida Rising, LULAC, and ECOSWF support 
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the motion.  The following parties stated that they do not object to FAIR’s motion: FEA, 

FRF, and the Fuel Retailers.  The following take no position: FPL, FEIA, SACE, 

Electrify America, FIPUG, and the Commission Staff.  No party has objected to any of 

the documents for which FAIR seeks official recognition. 

This Motion and Notice is being filed by electronic mail to the Commission’s 

discovery email address, discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us, and contemporaneously served 

on all parties to this proceeding, as indicated on the attached certificate of service. 

 Respectfully submitted this 4th day of August, 2025. 
 
 

/s/Robert Scheffel Wright 
Robert Scheffel Wright 
schef@gbwlegal.com  
John T. LaVia, III 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com   
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee, LaVia,  
     Wright, Perry & Harper, P.A. 

     1300 Thomaswood Drive 
     Tallahassee, Florida 32308 
     Telephone (850) 385-0070 
     Facsimile (850) 385-5416 
 
     Attorneys for Floridians Against Increased Rates, Inc. 
 
 
 

mailto:discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us
mailto:schef@gbwlegal.com
mailto:jlavia@gbwlegal.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by electronic mail on this 4th day of August, 2025, to the following: 

PSC – Office of General Counsel 
Shaw Stiller / Timothy Sparks 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0830 
sstiller@psc.state.fl.us 
tsparks@psc.state.fl.us 
discovery-gcl@psc.state.fl.us 
 
Office of Public Counsel 
Walt Trierweiler/Mary A. Wessling 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison St., Rm 812 
Tallahassee, FL  32399 
Wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us 
Trierweiler.Walt@leg.state.fl.us 
 
 
Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr./Karen A. Putnal 
c/o Moyle Law Firm 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com 
 
 
Earthjustice  
Bradley Marshall/Jordan Luebkemann 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.Org 
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 
Represents: Florida Rising, Inc./League of Latin 
American Citizens of Florida; Environmental 
Confederation of Southwest Florida, Inc. 
 
 

Florida Power & Light Company 
John Burnett/Maria Moncada/Christopher 
Wright/Will Cox/Joel Baker 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL  33408-0420 
john.t.burnett@fpl.com 
maria.moncada@fpl.com 
Christopher.wright@fpl.com 
Will.p.cox@fpl.com 
Joel.baker@fpl.com 
 
Florida Power & Light Company 
Kenneth A. Hoffman 
134 W. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
ken.hoffman@fpl.com 
 
Federal Executive Agencies 
Leslie Newton/Ashley George/Thomas 
Jernigan/Jame Ely/Michael Rivera/ 
Ebony Payton 
139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL  32403 
Ashley.George.4@us.af.mil 
Ebony.Payton.ctr@us.af.mil 
Leslie.Newton.1@us.af.mil 
Michael.Rivera.51@us.af.mil 
Thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil 
James.Ely@us.af.mil 
 
 
League of United Latin American 
Citizens of Florida 
100 S. Belcher Rd., #4752 
Clearwater, FL  33765 
Represented by: Earthjustice 
 

mailto:sstiller@psc.state.fl.us
mailto:tsparks@psc.state.fl.us
mailto:Wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us
mailto:jmoyle@moylelaw.com
mailto:kputnal@moylelaw.com
mailto:mqualls@moylelaw.com
mailto:bmarshall@earthjustice.Org
mailto:jluebkemann@earthjustice.org
mailto:john.t.burnett@fpl.com
mailto:maria.moncada@fpl.com
mailto:Christopher.wright@fpl.com
mailto:Will.p.cox@fpl.com
mailto:Joel.baker@fpl.com
mailto:ken.hoffman@fpl.com
mailto:Ashley.George.4@us.af.mil
mailto:Ebony.Payton.ctr@us.af.mil
mailto:Leslie.Newton.1@us.af.mil
mailto:Michael.Rivera.51@us.af.mil
mailto:Thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil
mailto:James.Ely@us.af.mil


5 
 
 

Earthjustice 
Danielle McManamon 
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 201 
Miami, FL  33137 
dmcmanamon@earthjustice.org 
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org 
Represents:  League of United Latin American 
Citizens/Environmental Confederation of 
Southwest Florida/Florida Rising 
 
 
Stone Law Firm 
James Brew/Laura Baker/ 
Joseph Briscar/S. Newman 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW, Ste. 800 West 
Washington DC  20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 
jrb@smxblaw.com 
sbn@smxblaw.com 
Represents:  Florida Retail Federation 
 
Spilman Law Firm 
Steven W. Lee 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
Represents: Walmart Inc 
 
Spilman Law Firm 
Stephanie U. Eaton 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC  27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com 
Represents Walmart Inc. 
 

Florida Rising, Inc. 
10800 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 1050 
Miami, FL  33161 
Represented By:  Earthjustice 
 
Environmental Confederation of 
Southwest Florida 
421 Verna Road 
Miami, FL  33193 
Represented By:  Earthjustice 
 
 
Florida Retail Federation 
Lorena Holley 
227 South Adams St. 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
(850) 222-4082 
(850) 226-4082 
lorena@frf.org 
Represented by: Stone Law Firm 
 
 
 
Walmart Inc. 
2608 SE J Street 
Bentonville, AR  72716 
Represented by: Spilman Law Firm 
 

Garner Law Firm 
William C. Garner 
3425 Bannerman Rd. 
Tallahassee, FL  32312 
bgarner@wcglawoffice.com 
Represents: Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
P.O. Box 1842  
Knoxville, TN  37901 
Represented by: Garner Law Firm 
 
 

mailto:dmcmanamon@earthjustice.org
mailto:flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org
mailto:jbrew@smxblaw.com
mailto:lwb@smxblaw.com
mailto:jrb@smxblaw.com
mailto:sbn@smxblaw.com
mailto:slee@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:seaton@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:lorena@frf.org
mailto:bgarner@wcglawoffice.com
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       /s/Robert Scheffel Wright 
        ATTORNEY 
       

Holland Law Firm 
D. Bruce May/Kevin W. Cox/Kathryn Isted 
315 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 606 
Tallahassee, FL   32301 
Bruce.may@hklaw.com 
Kevin.cox@hklaw.com 
Kathryn.isted@hklaw.com 
Represents:  Florida Energy for Innovation 
Association 
  
Keyes Law Firm (25 Vijaykar) 
Nikhil Vijaykar 
580 California St., 12th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94104 
nvijaykar@keyesfox.com 
Represents: EVgo Services, LLC 
 

Florida Energy for Innovation 
Association 
1700 Flamingo Drive 
Orlando, FL  32803-1911 
Contact@EnergyForInnovation.org 
Represented by Holland Law Firm 
 
 
 
EVgo Services, LLC 
Katelyn Lee/Lindsey Stegall 
1661 E. Franklin Ave. 
El Segundo, CA   90265 
Katelyn.Lee@evgo.com 
Lindsey.Stegall@evgo.com 
Represented by: Keyes Law Firm 
 

Duane Morris Law Firm 
Robert E. Montejo 
201 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 3400 
Miami, FL  33131-4325 
remontejo@duanemorris.com 
Represents: Electrify America, LLC and 
Armstrong World Industries, Inc. 
 

Electrify America, LLC 
Stephen Bright/Jigar J. Shah 
1950 Opportunity Way, Suite 1500 
Reston, VA   20190 
Steve.Bright@electrifyamerica.com 
Jigar.Shah@electrifyamerica.com 
Represented by: Duane Morris Law Firm 
 

Berger Singerman, LLP 
Floyd R. Self/Ruth Vafek 
313 N. Monroe St., Suite 301 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
fself@bergersingerman.com 
rvafek@bergersingerman.com 
Represents:  Americans for Affordable Clean 
Energy; Circle K Stores, Inc.; RaceTrac, Inc.; and 
Wawa, Inc. 
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